

PD-1032-20 & PD-1033-20

**In the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

RECEIVED  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
1/14/2022  
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

---

ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Discretionary Review  
From the First Court of Appeals, Houston

---

EX PARTE ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,  
Petitioner.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF STEVEN HOTZE, M.D., JARED WOODFILL (FORMER CHAIR FOR HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY), HON. LOUIE GOHMERT (U.S. REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 1), HON. RANDY WEBER (U.S. REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 14), HON. BRIAN BABIN (U.S. REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 36), HON. LARRY TAYLOR (TEXAS STATE SENATE DISTRICT 11), HON. SID MILLER (TEXAS AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER), HON. DON HUFFINES (FORMER STATE SENATOR DISTRICT 16), HON. STEVE TOTH (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 15), HON. CECIL BELL, JR. (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 3), HON. TODD HUNTER (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 32), HON. VALOREE SWANSON (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 150), HON. DAN HUBERTY (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 127), HON. BRYAN SLATON (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 2), HON. BRISCOE CAIN (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 128), HON. KYLE BIEDERMANN (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 73), HON. DENNIS PAUL (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 129), HON. TOM OLIVERSON, M.D. (TEXAS HOUSE MEMBER DISTRICT 130), HON.**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Index of Authorities .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. Texas Election Law .....	7
II. The Attorney General's Prosecution of Election Law Violations Does Not Violate the Texas Constitution .....	6
III. The Texas Constitution permits the Legislature to grant the Attorney General the authority to prosecute .....	6
A. The "other duties" clause permits the Legislature to grant the Attorney General the authority to prosecute .....	8
B. Prosecution of criminal election-law offenses is not clearly a judicial-branch function .....	11
C. Allowing the Attorney General to Prosecute Election Law Violations Fosters Election Integrity .....	13
D. This Court's current opinion threatens nearly all lawsuits in which the Attorney General represents the State in trial court .	14
Prayer .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	15
Certificate of Compliance .....	16

## INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

Steven Hotze, M.D., Jared Woodfill, Hon. Louie Gohmert, Hon. Randy Weber, Hon. Brian Babin, Hon. Larry Taylor, Hon. Sid Miller, Hon. Don Huffines, Hon. Steve Toth, Hon. Cecil Bell, Jr., Hon. Todd Hunter, Hon. Valoree Swanson, Hon. Dan Huberty, Hon. Bryan Slaton, Hon. Briscoe Cain, Hon. Kyle Biedermann, Hon. Dennis Paul, Hon. Tom Oliverson, M.D., Hon. Tan Parker, Hon. Charles “Doc” Anderson, Hon. Mayes Middleton, Hon. James White, Hon. Tony Tenderholt, Hon. Lacey Hull, Hon. Rick Green, Hon. Robin Armstrong, M.D., Hon. Molly White, Hon. Deborah Kelting, Hon. Mark Ramsey, Hon. Gail Stanart, Hon. Gary Polland, Hon. Josh Flynn, Hon. Cindy Siegel, Cindi Castilla, Beth Biesel, Hon. Cathie Adams, Dr. Rick Scarborough, JoAnn Fleming, Donald Ellsworth, M.D., Hon. Keith Nielsen, Wayne Penello, Darin Maurer, ThM., Rory Sehon, Jon Marsh, Richard Klucznik, Lucille Hoger, Hon. Stan Stanart, Sheree H. Frede, Norman D. Frede, Randy Price, Greg Blume, Chad Uretsky, Vincent Natale, Debbie Smith, Clark Whitley, Stephanie McCrary, Richard Hotze, Al Vera, Colleen Vera, Jonathan Hulihan, Weston Martinez, Terry Owens, Gary Braun, Rick Vidaurre, Luz Salazar, J.T. Horiszny, Harry McCullough, Karen Henry, Joanna Marks, Janet Varela, Travis Griffin, Stacey Bandfield, Rebecca Diaz, Diana Jill Hartland, Howard J. Lang, D.O., F.A.A.E.M., D.A.O.B.F.P., D.E.B.E.M., Ronald W. Guidry, Joe Goodson, Steve Kerns, Joe Menslage, Mark Barlow, M.D., Gary Mango, Vidal Martinez, Charlie Hartland, Dave Roberts, Randy Council have spent countless hours working on legislation

related to election integrity and the prosecution of voter fraud in Texas. Through litigation, public policy advocacy, support of candidates, and education, Hotze has spent much of his life focusing on election integrity, in an effort to create free, fair, and equitable elections. Hotze and Woodfill have litigated numerous election law cases in courts, including, but not limited to, the Texas Supreme Court and the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Brady v. Brooks</i> , 89 S.W. 1052 (Tex. 1905) .....	4, 8, 11
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1996) .....	9
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	14
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2014, pet. ref'd) .....	4, 6, 10, 13, 14
<i>Meshell v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987) .....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	14
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	4, 9

### Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

#### Tex. Const.:

art. II, § 1 .....	7
art. IV, § 10 .....	12
art. IV, § 21 .....	12
art. IV, § 22 .....	7, 11
art. V, § 21 .....	6, 7

### Other Authorities:

Act of May 30, 1951, 52d Leg., R.S., ch. 492, § 130(2), 1951 Tex. Gen. Laws 1097 .....	3, 9
H.J. of Tex., 52d Leg., R.S. 2024 (1951) .....	13
